
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Aug 26 - Thu, Sep 1 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

ZAKRZEWSKI, JACOB R SCHUYLERVILLE, NY YOB 1968 
  

USTA on 8/31/2022 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/31/2022 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended in for violation of the USTA Rule 20.09, financial responsibility (civil 
court judgment). 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ABEL, RYAN TRAMAINE MAYWOOD, IL YOB 1987 
  

Haw on 8/20/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

Driver Ryan Abel fined $100 for failing the breath analyzer test on August 20, 2022, causing 
a late driver change in race 10 on Fox Valley Treason. 

 

  

BINKLEY, ALESHA MARIE ASHVILLE, OH YOB 1994 
  

ScD on 7/27/2022 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 365 DAYS, 9/3/2022 THRU 9/2/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 8/31/2022 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(1,10,13,15,16),18-02,17-43. Urine sample #906071 was tested by the 
OH Dept. Of Ag. ATL and found to contain 3-METHOXYTYRAMINE (3-MT), a Class 2 
drug, at a concentration level of 7.2 mcg/ml of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory 
Threshold of 4.0 mcg/ml, adopted by OSRC for 3-MT. Sample #9606071 was collected 
from #4 Grand Ole Party, who finished 1st in race 16 on 7/27/22 at Scioto Downs and was 
trained by Ms. Binkley. Thus #4 is disqualified and placed 10th, the purse ($6000) ordered 
returned and redistributed; Ms. Binkley is fined $1000, given a full one year suspension 
(9/3/22-9/2/23) and referred to OSRC for any further recommendations. During her 
suspension, Ms. Binkley is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by 
OSRC. All horses owned/trained by Ms. Binkley may only be transferred by the judges at 
Scioto Downs or OSRC. The fine and purse must be returned within 10 days of this ruling. 
Ms. Binkley has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 8/31/2022 - Appeal - Ms. Binkley has appealed this decision and 
requested both a split sample and DNA testing. 

 



  

COZZI, DEENA M MONEE, IL YOB 1974 
  

Haw on 8/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION RULES 
  

Trainer Deena Cozzi is fined $100 for failure to have Workers` Compensation insurance 
and having an ineligible individual in the Racing Paddock and stable area on August 14, 
2022. 

 

  

DOEHRING, CARY J SPRINGFIELD, IL YOB 1962 
  

Haw on 7/23/2022 FINED: $2,000 
FULL - 487 DAYS, 9/1/2022 THRU 12/31/2023 

  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

Owner Cary Doehring is hereby issued a summary suspension effective 7/24/2022 pending 
a stewards` hearing. Mr. Doehring engaged in abusive behavior, both verbal and physical, 
toward all three Hawthorne stewards after the races on July 23, 2022, when he followed the 
stewards into their office uninvited. His aggressive and abusive conduct continued into the 
clubhouse entryway and ultimately the parking lot as the stewards were attempting to leave 
for the evening. 

  

Status as of 9/1/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Owner Cary Doehring is hereby issued a 
full suspension, effective 9/1/22 through 12/31/23, and a civil penalty of $2000 
payable within 30 days of 9/1/22, the result of a stewards' hearing held on 8/18/22 at 
the Springfield State Fair regarding abusive behavior and improper conducted 
towards the stewards on 7/23/22 at Hawthorne. These charges were addressed in 
Ruling #1081 resulting in a summary suspension issued on 7/24/22. This new ruling 
supersedes #1081. During the suspension, Doehring is barred from all facilities 
under the jurisdiction of the IRB. Under USTA rules he is disallowed any 
participation at any county or state fairground where racing is conducted under 
USTA rules. Doehring has relinquished ownership of all horses currently racing in IL 
and remains ineligible to own wholly or in part any horse through 12/31/23 that 
participates in IL racing. At the conclusion of the suspension he will be subject to a 
stewards' review before licensing will be reconsidered. IRB rule #1320. 

 

  

HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G SOUTH VIENNA, OH YOB 1975 
  

ScD on 7/27/2022 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/3/2022 THRU 9/17/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 8/30/2022 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(1,10,13,15,16),18-02,17-43. Blood sample #906060 was tested by 
the Ohio Dept. of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Medroxyprogesterone Acetate, 
a Class 3 drug. Sample #906060 was collected from #4 Milford`s Z Tam, who finished 1st 
in race 5 on 7/27/22 at Scioto Downs and was trained by Mr. Hitchcock. Thus, #4 is 
disqualified and placed 10th, the purse ($4250) is ordered returned and redistributed, and 



Mr. Hitchcock is fined $500 and given a full 15 day suspension (09/03/2022-09/17/2022). 
During his suspension, Mr. Hitchcock is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds 
sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Hitchcock may only be 
transferred through the judges office at Scioto Downs or by the OSRC. The fine and purse 
must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Hitchcock has 48 hours to appeal this 
decision to the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 8/30/2022 - Appeal - Mr. Hitchcock has appealed the ruling 22-SCD-96 
and requested a split sample and DNA testing. 

 

  

KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K LEBANON, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 7/25/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #905176 collected at Northfield Park on 7/25/22 from the horse My Red Sea 
was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 26+-2 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. 
This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the 
OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 

 

  

KRAEMER, MIRIAM D LAUREL, DE YOB 1992 
  

Fhld on 3/19/2022 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/30/2022 THRU 7/14/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

An analysis of the test sample obtained from SIR RICHIE N following its second-place 
finish in the 12th race at Freehold Raceway on March 19, 2022 identified the presence of 
the prohibited substance Clenpenterol (aka Clenbuterol), which is in direct violation of 
NJRC rule 13:71-23.1. Having waived her right to a hearing, Ms. Kraemer is hereby issued 
a full suspension June 30, 2022 through July 14, 2022, inclusive and is fined the sum of 
$500. Consistent with NJAC13:17-23.7, SIR RICHIE N is hereby disqualified and the purse 
money won is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to 
their order of finish. For complete ruling text, contact the NJRC. 

 

  

LEVINE, GARY L BALLSTON SPA, NY YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 9/1/2022 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/1/2022 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Mr. Levine has failed to complete his licensing requirements in 
Pennsylvania. He is fined $50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/1/2022. 

 

  

MACDONALD, LLOYD ALEX SOUTH PARIS, ME YOB 1984 
  

PRc on 8/26/2022 REVOCATION(REV) AS OF 8/26/2022 
  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

205 CMR 3.00 S3.14 (8), (9), (10). The Massachusetts License, No.24403 of Lloyd Alex 
MacDonald is hereby revoked beginning 08/26/2022 through the remainder of the 2022 



calendar year for failure to disclose information which would be considered conduct 
detrimental to the the best interest of racing. Mr. Mac Donald will be eligible to reapply for a 
Massachusetts Harness License in the year 2023. 

 

  

MACOMBER, JAMIE FISHERS, IN YOB 1979 
  

HoP on 6/1/2022 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 8/26/2022 THRU 9/1/2022 
CONDITIONAL/PROBATIONARY - 30 DAYS, 
9/2/2022 THRU 10/1/2022 

  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

IHRC licensed trainer Jamie Sue Macomber violated 71 IAC 8-1-1.5(b) and 71 IAC 5-3-2(a) 
& (b) on three occasions when horses in which she is the listed trainer were administered 
substances orally on race day at Harrah`s Hoosier Park in Anderson, Indiana. On May 25, 
2022, Mr. Lester Darnell Pruitt, a groom employed by Ms. Macomber, orally administered a 
substance to DR. BRAVESTONE, a horse trained by Ms. Macomber and scheduled to race 
in race 8 later that day. Additionally, on May 30, 2022, Mr. Pruitt orally administered a 
substance to LADY ANGEL, a horse trained by Ms. Macomber and scheduled to race in 
race 4 later that day. Furthermore, on June 1, 2022, Mr. Pruitt again orally administered a 
substance to DR. BRAVESTONE, a horse trained by Ms. Macomber and scheduled to race 
in race 8 later that day. DR. BRAVESTONE was ultimately scratched on June 1, 2022, 
when that administration was discovered. Because of Ms. Macomber’s lack of knowledge of 
the administration, Mr. Pruitt’s confession 

 

  

MC HUGH, PAUL K GILBERTVILLE, MA YOB 1950 
  

PRc on 8/5/2022 FINED: $750 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

205 CMR 3.29. On 08/25/2022, Industrial Labs reported a post race positive test for the 
horse DRAGON THE LINE for the drug DEXAMETHASONE, a Class 4C Drug, confirmed 
in the blood at 66.8 pg/mL. THe measurement uncertainty of the method is 0.8 pg/mL at the 
threshold of 5 pg/mL. The horse raced on 08/05/2022 at PRC in Race 10 and finished 2nd. 
Trainer Paul Mc Hugh waived his right to request a split sample and a hearing was 
conducted on 09/01/2022. As a result of the hearing the horse is disqualified and placed 
last. All purse monies ($1,750.00) are ordered returned. In addition Mr. Mc Hugh is hereby 
fined $750.00 for the violation. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

MILLER, ALVIN R BUNKER HILL, IN YOB 1958 
  

HoP on 7/15/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 8-1-4.2(19) Sample #E547909 collected on 7/15/2022 from the horse 
TELLMEABOUTIT was found to contain OMEPRAZOLE SULFIDE above the allowable 
limit of 10 ng/ml. Mr. Miller is issued a written warning per ARCI guidelines. 

 

  



PARKER, TYLER W EAST WATERFORD, PA YOB 1985 
  

PcD on 7/13/2022 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/1/2022 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7- 203.11(e) Mr. Parker has failed to complete his licensing requirements in 
Pennsylvania for 2022. He is fined $50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/1/22. 

 

  

PRUITT, LESTER D ANDERSON, IN YOB 1964 
  

HoP on 6/1/2022 FULL - 45 DAYS, 8/31/2022 THRU 10/14/2022 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

IHRC licensed groom Lester Darnell Pruitt violated 71 IAC 8-1-1.5(b) on three occasions 
when he administered substances orally to horses on race day at Harrah`s Hoosier Park in 
Anderson, Indiana. On May 25, 2022, Mr. Pruitt orally administered a substance to DR. 
BRAVESTONE, a horse scheduled to race in race 8 later that day. Additionally, on May 30, 
2022, Mr. Pruitt orally administered a substance to LADY ANGEL, a horse scheduled to 
race in race 4 later that day. Furthermore, on June 1, 2022, Mr. Pruitt again orally 
administered a substance to DR. BRAVESTONE, a horse scheduled to race in race 8 later 
that day. DR. BRAVESTONE was ultimately scratched on June 1, 2022, when that 
administration was discovered. Because of Mr. Pruitt`s admission of guilt and his clean 
record, his penalty has been mitigated to a forty-five (45) day suspension. 

 

  

QUILL, MR SEAMUS KENMARE YOB 1993 
  

Fhld on 5/8/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/20/2022 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

You re hereby suspended till such time payment is received y the NJRC . Said payment 
shall be effective immediately. 

  

Status as of 7/20/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Seamus Quill having paid the $500.00 
fine issued against him in ruling #22FRE81, dated June 8, 2022 by the Board of 
Judges at Freehold Raceway is hereby restored to good standing in the State of New 
Jersey. Ruling #22FRE81, dated June 8, 2022 is hereby rescinded. BY ORDER OF 
THE NEW JERSEY RACING COMMISSION BOARD OF JUDGES 

 

  

ROBERTS, RONNIE B GRANT PARK, IL YOB 1951 
  

Haw on 8/20/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION RULES 
  

Trainer Ronnie Roberts is fined $100 for having an ineligible individual in the Detention 
Barn with Best Watch Out, winner of the sixth race on August 20,2022. 

 

  

SHERMAN, DONALD S STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1974 
  

ScD on 8/19/2022 FINED: $500 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

OSRC-3769-17-29-B(4). While in the detention area of Scioto Downs on 8/19/22, Mr. 
Sherman used offensive and profane language to the security guards and employees of 



Scioto Downs. Mr. Sherman is fined $500 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. 
Sherman has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

VER HAGE, RYAN M ALLEGAN, MI YOB 1991 
  

ScD on 7/26/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC-3769-18-01-B(18a), 18-02. Blood sample #906052 was tested by the Ohio Dept. of 
Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Naproxen, A Class 4 drug. Sample #906052 was 
collected from #7 Vintage Memories who finished 1st in race 15 on 7/26/22 at Scioto 
Downs. #7 was trained by Mr. Ver Hage. A first offense of a NSAID within 365 days in Ohio 
is a written ruling. Thus, Mr. Ver Hage is given a warning. Mr. Ver Hage has 48 hours to 
appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

WALTERS, JASON E HUGHESVILLE, MD YOB 1979 
  

RcR on 4/21/2021 FINED: $2,500 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/28/2022 THRU 6/26/2022 

  

REFUSAL TO SUBMIT HORSE TO URINE, SALIVA, OR BLOOD TEST 
  

Jason Walters for being trainer of record on the mare “TANZANITE LOVE” in the 8th race 
at Rosecroft Raceway on April 21, 2021 did willfully fail to make the mare "TANZANITE 
LOVE" available for blood test sampling; Failure to allow or cooperate in the taking of a 
sample, or any act or threat to impede, prevent, or otherwise interfere with the taking of a 
sample, constitutes a violation of the Commission`s laws and regulations and subjects the 
licensee to other sanctions. Jason Walters has been issued a $2,500 fine, training 
suspension of 90 days (4/26/2021-7/24/2021) and the mare "TANZANITE LOVE" shall be 
placed on the steward`s list for 180 days (4/26/2021-10/22/2021). During this suspension, 
he and all horses trained by him are barred from the grounds, under the jurisdiction of the 
Maryland Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be 
approved by the Judges at Rosecroft Raceway or MRC. COMAR: 09.10.03.10 (P)(Q) 
COMAR: 09.10.03.09 (E) 

  

Status as of 5/25/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Based on the agreements between 
trainer Jason Walters and the Maryland Racing Commission on May 23rd, 2022, 
trainer Walters did violate COMAR: 09.10.03.09E and COMAR: 09.10.03.10P. As a 
result, trainer Walters is fined $1000.00 which shall be paid within 48 hours of the 
execution of this order. Additionally, trainer Walters is issued a 30 day full 
suspension from May 28th, 2022 through June 26th, 2022. During this suspension, 
he and all horses trained and owned by him are barred from the grounds, under the 
jurisdiction of the Maryland Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during the 
suspension must be approved by the judges or the Maryland Racing Commission. 

 

  

ZIMMERMAN, ELVIN W ELMA, IA YOB 1992 
  

Aces on 8/25/2022 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 8/26/2022 THRU 10/24/2022 

  

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

 



 

Elvin Zimmerman was the subject of a random search by the MRC investigator on 8/25/22. 
Needles, syringes and bottles labeled acth gel, acetylcystine, butyl alcohol, and adrenal 
cortex were found in his possesion. Mr Zimmerman was issued a 60 day suspension , a 
$1000 fine and no horse trained by Mr. Zimmerman can be transferred without approval of 
the MRC judges at Running Aces 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

CLEGG, NICK A NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 8/14/2022 FINED: $500 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

While driving #6 Billy Lincoln N in race 4 on 8/14/22 he whipped the horse in an 
exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more 
than elbow and wrist action. Mr. Clegg is hereby fined $500. The fine will be reduced to 
$300 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges 
by 9/7/22 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by the judges. 

 

  

CURTIN, PATRICK M WINCHENDON, MA YOB 1981 
  

PRc on 8/23/2022 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/28/2022 THRU 8/30/2022 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 10 . On 08/23/2022 at PRC, while driving No.6 MARTZ 
CREEK LUCK in Race 1, driver Patrick Curtin did repeatedly place the whip between the 
horses legs in the stretch. (2nd whipping offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Curtin is 
hereby suspended from driving only for a period of three days, beginning Sunday 
08/28/2022 through and including Tuesday 08/30/2022. In addition Mr. Curtin is fined 
$250.00. Subsequent violations will result in additional days and fines. All fines are due 
within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

DE LONG, JOHN J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1989 
  

HoP on 8/24/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving HILARY BARRY N in the fifth race on 8/24/2022, driver John 
Delong did whip using other than wrist action. 

 

  

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 8/19/2022 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving FLIRTIN JK in the twelfth race on 8/19/2022, driver Ricky 
Macomber did leave a welt while whipping within the guidelines. 

 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

Aces on 8/28/2022 FINED: $800 
 



 

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Plano`s use of the whip must change, the elbow must be in and down, lines must be 
taunt. Furthermore, Mr. Plano is put on notice, that any future whipping violations at 
Running Aces, in 2022, will receive immediate suspension. Violations in 2023 will be 
subject to the 2022 violations. 

 

  

PORTER, JAMES TRAE SMYRNA, DE YOB 2001 
  

OD on 8/24/2022 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

Driver Trae Porter is fined $200.00 for excessive use of the whip while driving ALL GOLD, 
causing visible whip marks, in the 4th race on August 24th, 2022 at Ocean Downs. All fines 
are due within 10 days of ruling or Maryland Racing Commission licensee will be 
suspended until payment is received. COMAR: 09.10.3 A (14) 

 

  

PRESLEY, CHRIS S THORNVILLE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 8/31/2022 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC-3769-17-17-(B). While driving #1 Medoland Bosa during the third and fourth 
quarters of race 12 on 8/31/22 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Presley did whip the horse using other 
than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Presley is fined $300 which is due within 10 days of this 
ruling. Mr. Presley has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 8/25/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving THUNDER COUNTRY in the sixth race on 8/25/2022, driver 
Jordan Ross did whip using other than wrist action. 

 

  

TETRICK, TRACE A ANDERSON, IN YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 8/19/2022 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving COACH STEFANOS in the tenth race on 8/19/2022, driver 
Trace Tetrick did whip using other than wrist action. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BEYER, TROY C SOUTHAMPTON, NJ YOB 1995 
  

PHL on 8/26/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BRANDSTATTER, CANDACE I BUXTON, ME YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 8/30/2022 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 



  

CAMPBELL, MICHAEL N AIDRIE, AB YOB 1987 
  

Aces on 8/28/2022 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

CLARKE, BRUCE D HARVEYS LAKE, PA YOB 1958 
  

PcD on 8/30/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO REPORT EQUIPMENT CHANGE 
 

  

CLEARY, ROBERT W EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1983 
  

YR on 8/25/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1998 
  

ScD on 8/27/2022 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

ENGBLOM, PER EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1980 
  

YR on 8/25/2022 FINED: $100 
  

GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP 
 

  

ESTRADA, ISRAEL CRANBURY, NJ YOB 1984 
  

YR on 8/29/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

GARCIA-HERRERA, GILBERTO COLUMBUS, NJ YOB 1962 
  

YR on 8/29/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

GEORGE, SCOTT TYLER SUNBURY, OH YOB 1985 
  

HoP on 8/27/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GRABER, LONNIE DUNDEE, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 8/11/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
8/29/2022 

  

OTHER 
 

  

GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1990 
  

PRc on 8/25/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

HARDY, JAMES E NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 8/23/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
 



 

FAILURE TO FILE AN OBJECTION 
 

  

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS WIND GAP, PA YOB 1986 
  

Aces on 8/30/2022 DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 9/1/2022 THRU 9/10/2022 
  

LET A HORSE PASS INSIDE NEEDLESSLY 
 

  

LACEY, DENNIS AURORA, NY YOB 1947 
  

MR on 8/30/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MAGEE, DEAN T CLINTONVILLE, WI YOB 1964 
  

Aces on 8/23/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/18/2022 THRU 9/20/2022 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

MAGEE, RICHARD T EMBARRASS, WI YOB 1978 
  

Aces on 8/25/2022 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 8/13/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
  

Mea on 8/20/2022 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

Nfld on 8/27/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERTON, VERONICA R MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1967 
  

MR on 9/1/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MILLER, ERVIN M WIND GAP, PA YOB 1966 
  

YR on 8/29/2022 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

MONTI, ANDREW DEPEW, NY YOB 1994 
  

PRc on 8/29/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MYERS, CHRISTIAN J HOUSTON, PA YOB 2002 
  

Mea on 8/11/2022 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 8/26/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 



  

NICKERSON, JIMMY J MALTA, NY YOB 1973 
  

PRc on 8/29/2022 FINED: $200 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

NUNES, LEWIS A GIBBSTOWN, NJ YOB 1967 
  

OD on 8/29/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

PRESLEY, CHRIS S THORNVILLE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 8/30/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

RHOADES, BILL NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Mea on 8/24/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

ROBERTS, JONATHAN W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1981 
  

OD on 8/24/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/2/2022 THRU 9/4/2022 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

ST LOUIS, DANIELLE M SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1989 
  

Wlngt on 8/22/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

STRATTON, CORY MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1992 
  

PcD on 8/9/2022 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

STRATTON, JORDAN D MONTGOMERY, NY YOB 1987 
  

YR on 8/20/2022 
 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
  

YR on 8/22/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/5/2022 THRU 9/7/2022 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

TAKTER, NANCY C ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1981 
  

YR on 8/29/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

THARPS, DEVON J LEBANON, OH YOB 1993 
  

Lex on 8/15/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  

WILLABUS, TERESA R CHURCH HILL, MD YOB 1960 
 



 

PHL on 8/24/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
     

 


